especially in the Finland Proper region without being
markedly influenced by the presence or absence of
sugar beet (Figure 5). The newly identified, more
flexible diverse crop rotation gained high shares of
land use (>40% at most) everywhere in the study
region except in themid-regions of the study area cov-
ering parts of Pirkanmaa and the border areas of Sata-
kunta and Ostrobothnia (Figure 6). The current shares
of perennial grassland, green-fallow land and uniden-
tified rotations remained unchanged and most fre-
quently had shares of 10–20%, <10% and 10–20% of
the field parcels, respectively (Figure 7). Unidentified
rotations were most frequent in the northern parts of
the study region, while green-fallow rotations were
the most common in the Pirkanmaa region inland.

4. Discussion

4.1. Features, performance and limitations of
the tool compared to the goals

The main aim for the development of the crop
rotation tool was to create a crop rotation plan

Table 2. Shifts in frequencies (no.) and shares (%) of different crop species for each five-year period before and after applying the tool for 78,076
field parcels.

Crop

Before Tool applied with sugar beet Tool applied without sugar beet

no. % no. % OR1 no. % OR1 OR2

Barley 179,450 46.0 61,399 15.7 0.22 70,439 18.0 0.26 1.18
Oats 101,798 26.1 71,374 18.3 0.63 76,582 19.6 0.69 1.09
Spring wheat 60,394 15.5 37,784 9.7 0.59 46,368 11.9 0.74 1.26
Winter rye 5479 1.4 22,967 5.9 4.39 28,960 7.4 5.63 1.28
Winter wheat 10,712 2.7 24,430 6.3 2.37 28,865 7.4 2.83 1.2
Peas 761 0.2 50,169 12.9 75.5 61,870 15.8 96.42 1.28
Faba beans 700 0.2 32,359 8.3 50.31 38,188 9.8 60.36 1.2
Rapeseed 24,332 6.2 28,429 7.3 1.18 39,108 10.0 1.67 1.42
Sugar beeta 6754 1.7 61,469 15.7 10.62 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
aIn addition to sugar beet, other minor crops are included in the situation before the tool estimates.
When the odds ratio (OR) is <1.0 and >1.0 the crop appears less and more frequently when the tool was applied: OR1 is compared to the situation
before applying the tool and OR2 to the situation when the tool applied without sugar beet was compared to the situation with sugar beet.

Table 3. Shifts in frequencies (no.) and shares (%) of different 5-year
crop rotations before and after applying the tool for 142,765 field
parcels.

Rotation

Before

Tool applied
with sugar

beet

Tool applied
without

sugar beet

no. % no. % no. %

Cereal species
monoculture

29,830 20.9 0 0.0 0 0.0

Cereal monoculture 19,006 13.3 750 0.5 3044 2.1
Break-crop 32,383 22.7 24,730 17.3 34,609 24.2
Diverse 2701 1.9 10,383 7.3 9771 6.8
More flexibly
diverse

47,328 33.2 35,802 25.1

Grassland 12,189 8.5 12,159 8.5 12,159 8.5
Green fallow 21,336 14.9 21,336 14.9 21,336 14.9
Unidentified
rotations

25,320 17.7 26,079 18.3 26,044 18.2

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL SUSTAINABILITY 7

which truly encourages farmers to shift towards diver-
sified crop shares and rotations on the farm and
acknowledges farmers’ preferences as much as poss-
ible in allocating land to different crops (Peltonen-
Sainio et al., 2017, 2018; Peltonen-Sainio & Jauhiainen,

2019b). This was considered important because
increasing numbers of decision support systems are
available for farmers for various purposes and if any
of them work against the user’s logic, it is most likely
abandoned after a short lifespan.

The crop rotation tool was built to increase spatial